corporation

2013 2012

RM RM

At April 1, 2012 / 2011 448,733 (4,868,091)

Service income
charges

17,819,742 14,641,802

charged
(17,172,518) (16,643,376)

Other reimbursement
(net)

(655,008) (3,093,559)

Payments 13,577,374 22,855,875

Receipts (19,814,706) (12,443,918)

At March 31, 2013 /
2012

(5,796,383) 448,733

corporation

2013 2012

RM RM

At April 1, 2012/2011 (1,693,807) -

charged
(4,098,269) (1,693,807)

Other reimbursement
(net)

(242,605) 453,396

Payments - (453,396)

At 31 March 2013 /
2012

(6,034,681) (1,693,807)

15. Financial risk management policies

managing its risks. The Board reviews and agrees policies

below. It is, and has been throughout the year under review,

instruments shall be undertaken.

(a) Credit risk

approvals, limits and monitoring procedures. An

material.

(b) Foreign currency risk

  The Company is exposed to transactional currency
risk primarily through sales and purchases that are

exchange exposures in transactional currencies other

kept to an acceptable level.

Sensitivity analysis

possible change in the exchange rates against the

entities, with all other variables held constant.

after tax Equity

RM RM

2013
USD/RM
– strengthened by 5% 128,540 128,540

– weakened by 5% (128,540) (128,540)

2012
USD/RM
– strengthened by 5% (85,253) (85,253)

– weakened by 5% 85,253 85,253

16. Capital management
The Company’s objectives when managing capital are to

TECH MAHINDRA (MALAYSIA) Sdn. Bhd.
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

117

Carrying amount L&R OFL
Note RM RM RM

2013
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 6 4,560,050 4,560,050 -

Cash and bank balances 11,279,195 11,279,195 -

At March 31, 2013 15,839,245 15,839,245 -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 7,119,541 - 7,119,541

Amount due to holding corporation 5,796,383 - 5,796,383

At March 31, 2013 12,915,924 - 12,915,924

2012
Financial assets
Trade and other receivables 6 5,632,862 5,632,862 -

corporation 7 448,733 448,733 -

Cash and bank balances 390,975 390,975 -

At March 31, 2012 6,472,570 6,472,570 -

Financial liabilities
Trade and other payables 9 4,457,456 - 4,457,456

At March 31, 2012 4,457,456 - 4,457,456

TECH MAHINDRA (BEIJING) IT SERVICES LIMITED

118118

TECH MAHINDRA (BEIJING) IT SERVICES LIMITED

Board of Directors
Mr. C. P. Gurnani - Chairman

Mr. Chillara Krishnadas

Mr. Rohit Gandhi

Room 2925 of 29F Block C,

Central International Trade Center,

6A Jian Guo Men Wai Avenue,

Chao Yang District, Beijing

Bankers

HSBC Limited

Auditors
Zhong Sheng Jia Hua

Beijing

TECH MAHINDRA (BEIJING) IT SERVICES LIMITED

119

DIRECTORS’ REPORT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS

Financial Results

Income

Review of Operations:

Directors:

new director of the Company.

Outlook for the current year:

Acknowledgements: